

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POWER VENTURES, INC. AND STEVEN VACHANI,

Petitioners,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS LEE
Counsel of Record
ANDREW SCHWENK
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 837-6000
thomas.lee@hugheshubbard.com

Counsel for Petitioners

MARCH 9, 2017

271720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF A FEDERAL STATUTE IMPLICATING A QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND SHOULD BE REVERSED.	14
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ALTERNATIVELY GRANT AND CONSOLIDATE WITH THE PENDING PETITION IN <i>NOSAL</i> TO GIVE GUIDANCE TO THE CIRCUITS IN CONFLICT OVER THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF “WITHOUT	

AUTHORIZATION” IN 18 U.S.C. § 1030(A)(2)(C)	23
III. THIS CASE IS A FLAWLESS VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE QUESTION PRESENTED, WHETHER BY GRANTING THIS PETITION OR BY CONSOLIDATION.	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A — ORDER AND AMENDED OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, DATED DECEMBER 9, 2016.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION, FILED FEBRUARY 16, 2012	25a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN JOSE DIVISION, FILED SEPTEMBER 25, 2013	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Butera & Andrews v. IBM Corp.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2006)	25
<i>Calence, LLC v. Dimension Data Holdings</i> , 2007 WL 1549495 (W.D. Wash. 2007)	25
<i>Doe v. Dartmouth-Hitchcock Med.l Ctr.</i> , 2001 WL 873063 (D.N.H. 2001)	25
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (CA1 2001)	24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp v. Allapattah Servs. Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	13, 26
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	10
<i>Int'l Airport Centers, LLC v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (CA7 2006)	24
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	23
<i>Nosal v. United States</i> , 844 F.3d 1024 (CA9 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owasso Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 1-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	10, 19, 20

<i>SBM Site Servs., LLC. V. Garrett</i> , 2012 WL 628619 (D. Colo. 2012)	25
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (CA5 2010).....	9, 24
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F. 3d. 854 (CA9 2012) (<i>en banc</i>).....	11, 24
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (CA11 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 646 F.3d 1119 (CA8 2011).....	9, 24
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (CA2 2015).....	20, 24
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Sols. v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (CA4 2012)	24
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)	20
Constitutional Provisions	
Fourth Amendment.....	4
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1030	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1, 13, 26

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)—a	21
California Penal Code § 502.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 20.....	26
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 20 and 23	13, 26
20 U.S.C. § 1232(g).....	19, 20
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	10, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 12(4)	11, 25

Treatises and Periodical Materials

Article 29 Data Protection Working Party, <i>Guidelines on the Right to Data Portability</i> (Dec. 13, 2016)	4, 21
Aarti Shahani, <i>The Man Who Stood Up to Facebook</i> , NPR (Oct. 13, 2016)	22
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Cybercrime’s Scope: Inter- preting “Access” and “Authorization” in Computer Misuse Statutes</i> 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1586 (2003)	15
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Norms of Computer Trespass</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1143 (2016).....	23
Orin Kerr, <i>9th Circuit: It’s a Federal Crime to Visit a Website After Being Told Not to Visit It</i> , Washington Post online (July 12, 2016).....	23

Mark Lemley, <i>Place and Cyberspace</i> , 91 Calif. L. Rev. 521, 523–26 (2003)	18
Josephine Wolff, <i>The Hacking Law That Can't Hack It</i> , Slate.com (Sept. 27, 2016)	22
